

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

CASE NO. S24C0385

**RESURGENS, LLC, d/b/a RESURGENS ORTHOPAEDICS
and JASON VALEZ.**

Petitioners,

v.

FRANCES L. ERVIN AND ANTHONY ERVIN,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Jason E. Bring
Georgia Bar No. 082498
ARNALL GOLDEN & GREGORY, LLP
171 17th Street, NW
Suite 2100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
(404) 873-8500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Georgia Hospital Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

A. Amicus Curiae – The Georgia Hospital Association. 1

B. Interest of Amicus Curiae. 1

II. INTRODUCTION 2

III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES 5

A. The COVID-19 Pandemic And Our Health Care Heroes..... 5

B. The Federal Government Recommended Shielding Healthcare Professionals From Liability During The COVID-19 Pandemic. 8

C. The Governor’s Executive Order. 10

D. “Elective” Surgery Does Not Mean “Optional” Surgery. 12

E. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion. 18

F. The Court of Appeals’ Rationale Would Expose Workers To Liability For Declining Or Delaying Elective Surgeries—An Absurd Result. ... 24

G. Other Grants Of Immunity Exist In Our Laws. 26

IV. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 341 Ga. App. 590 (2017)	23
<i>Gliemmo v. Cousineau</i> , 287 Ga. 7 (2010)	22, 26
<i>Harrell v. Mount</i> , 193 Ga. 818 (1942)	20
<i>Ho v. Tulsa Spine & Specialty Hosp., LLC</i> , 507 P.3d 673 (Okla. 2021)	18
<i>Hough v. State</i> , 279 Ga. 711 (2005)	19
<i>In re Interest of H. P.</i> , 368 Ga. App. 222 (2023)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	2, 21
<i>Merritt v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 650 (2010)	23
<i>Resurgens, LLC v. Ervin</i> , No. A23A0892, 2023 WL 7011731 (Ga. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2023).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 276 Ga. 639 (2003)	23
<i>S. States Chem., Inc. v. Tampa Tank & Welding, Inc.</i> , 316 Ga. 701 (2023)	3
<i>Six Flags Over Ga. II v. Kull</i> , 276 Ga. 210 (2003)	22
<i>Staley v. State</i> , 284 Ga. 873 (2009)	25
<i>Wallace v. Hall</i> , 145 Ga. App. 610 (1978)	27

West v. State,
300 Ga. 39 (2016)21

Willingham v. Hudson,
274 Ga. App. 200 (2005)26

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 38-3-35(b) 11, 22, 24

O.C.G.A. § 38-3-51..... 10

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-29 26

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-29.1 26

Wis. Stat. § 895.4801 (April 15, 2020)..... 25

Other Authorities

Aashna Mehta, *et al.*, *Elective Surgeries During and After the COVID-19 Pandemic: Case Burden and Physician Shortage Concerns*. 81 *Annals of Medicine & Surgery* (Lond.), Sept. 2022, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9388274/> 13

Alan Judd, *For Health Care ‘Heroes,’ Death Toll Keeps Rising*, ATLANTA J. CONST., Aug. 14, 2020, <https://www.ajc.com/news/coronavirus/for-health-care-heroes-death-toll-keeps-rising/UJMMAJS2ZBEDZLEBI6VKRLZLYQ/>..... 7

Alex M. Azar, II, U.S. Sec’y of Health & Human Serv., “*Dear Governor*,” (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.nga.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Governor-Letter-from-Azar-March-24.pdf> 8

American Medical Association, *Factsheet: State Action Related to Delay and Resumption of “Elective” Procedures During COVID-19 Pandemic* (2020), <https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2020-06/state-elective-procedure-chart.pdf> 16

Andrea Becker, *It’s Time to Stop Describing Lifesaving Health Care as ‘Elective,’* VOX (Sept. 20, 2021), <https://www.vox.com/22678393/elective-surgery-nonessential-trans-gender-affirming-hysterectomy> 13

Anne Sraders & Lance Lambert, *Nearly 100,000 Establishments that Temporarily Shut Down Due to the Pandemic Are Now Out of Business*, FORTUNE, Sept. 28, 2020, <https://fortune.com/2020/09/28/covid-buisnesses-shut-down-closed/>..... 7

Christopher P. Ferragamo & Sarabeth Rangiah, *National Survey of COVID-19 Medical Malpractice Immunity Legislation*, J&C Blog, May 24, 2021, <https://www.jackscamp.com/national-survey-of-covid-19-medical-malpractice-immunity-legislation-as-of-may-24-2021/>.....7

CMS, *Non-Emergent, Elective Medical Services, and Treatment Recommendations* (April 4, 2020), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/31820-cms-adult-elective-surgery-and-procedures-recommendations.pdf>.....9

COVID-19: Executive Orders by State on Dental, Medical, and Surgical Procedures, Am. Coll. of Surgeons, <https://www.facs.org/for-medical-professionals/covid-19/legislative-regulatory/executive-orders/>16

COVID-19: Guidance for Triage of Non-Emergent Surgical Procedures, Am. Coll. of Surgeons (March 17, 2020), <https://www.facs.org/for-medical-professionals/covid-19/clinical-guidance/triage/>12

COVIDSurg Collaborative, Elective Surgery Cancellations Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic: Global Predictive Modelling to Inform Surgical Recovery Plans. 107 Br. J. of Surgery 1440-1449 (2020), <https://academic.oup.com/bjs/article/107/11/1440/6139510>14

David Fishbain, *et al.*, *Risk for Five Forms of Suicidality in Acute Pain Patients and Chronic Pain Patients vs Pain-Free Community Controls*, 10(6) *PAIN MEDICINE* 1095-1105 (Sept. 2009), <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1526-4637.2009.00682.x>.....17

Emma Platoff, *Texas Bans Elective Surgeries in More than 100 Counties as Coronavirus Hospitalizations Keep Climbing*, THE TEXAS TRIBUNE, July 9, 2020, <https://www.texastribune.org/2020/07/09/texas-coronavirus-hospitalizations->12

Governor Brian Kemp, Exec. Order, DESIGNATION OF AUXILIARY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT WORKERS AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES (Apr. 14, 2020), <https://gov.georgia.gov/executive-action/executive-orders/2020-executive-orders>2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27

Office of the Governor, Governor Brian Kemp, *Governor Kemp Updates Georgians on COVID-19* (April 20, 2020), <https://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2020-04-20/gov-kemp-updates-georgians-covid-19>.....11

John M. Walker, Jr., *Judicial Tendencies in Statutory Construction: Differing Views on the Role of the Judge*, 58 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 203, 236 (2001)24

Judi Kanne & Andy Miller, *‘The Right Time’: Georgia Nurses to Honor their Colleagues*, May 11, 2021, <https://www.georgiahealthnews.com/2021/05/the-time-georgia-nurses-honor-colleagues/>.....7

Justin Mathew, *et al.*, *Backing Up the Stories: The Psychological and Social Costs of Chronic Low-Back Pain*, INT’L J. OF SPINE & SURGERY (Dec. 2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4300970/>16

Kathryn Vasel, *The Pandemic Forced a Massive Remote-Work Experiment. Now Comes the Hard Part*, CNN BUSINESS, Mar. 11, 2021, <https://www.cnn.com/2021/03/09/success/remote-work-covid-pandemic-one-year-later/index.html>6

Lorinda Holloway, *COVID-19: Has the Standard of Care Changed and Are Providers Immune from Liability?* 117(3) MISSOURI MED. 199-201 (May-June 2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7302037/#:~:text=Governor%20Evers%20of%20Wisconsin%20recently,consistent%E2%80%9D%20with%20public%20health%20emergency.>25

Massino Mearini, *et al.*, *Dorsal Paddle Leads Implant for Spinal Cord Stimulation Through Laminotomy with Midline Structures Preservation*, SURGICAL NEUROLOGY INT’L (DEC. 31, 2012), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3551524/>17

Meghan Prin, *et al.*, *Emergency-to-Elective Surgery Ratio: A Global Indicator of Access to Surgical Care*, 42 World J. Surg. 1971-1980 (2018), <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s00268-017-4415-7>12

Special Report on Coronavirus and Small Business -April, Apr. 3, 2020, <https://www.uschamber.com/small-business/special-report-coronavirus-and-small-business>6

State of Vermont, Executive Dep’t, Addendum 9 To Executive Order 01-20 (April 10, 2020), <https://governor.vermont.gov/sites/scott/files/documents/ADDENDUM%209%20TO%20EXECUTIVE%20ORDER%2001-20.pdf>25

Sue J. Fu, *et al.*, *The Consequences of Delaying Elective Surgery: Surgical Perspective*. 272(2) Annals of Surgery e79-e80, Aug. 2020, https://journals.lww.com/annalsofsurgery/fulltext/2020/08000/the_consequences_of_delaying_elective_surgery_.24.aspx12

World Health Organization, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Situation Report – 60* (Mar. 20, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200320-sitrep-60-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=d2bb4f1f_29

World Health Organization, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) SITUATION REPORT – 77* (April 6, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200406-sitrep-77-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=21d1e632_29

World Health Organization, *COVID-19: Operational Guidance for Maintaining Essential Health Services During an Outbreak*,
https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/WHO-2019-nCoV-essential_health_services-2020.2.....15, 16
